organization, including identification of existing laws, regulations, and 7 

policies that may need to be amended to implement the electricity market 8 

reform measures. 9 

SECTION 4.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the North Carolina 10 

Utilities Commission the sum of three hundred fifty thousand dollars ($350,000) in nonrecurring 11 

funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year to be used to conduct the study authorized by this act. 12 

SECTION 5.  This act is effective when it becomes law. 13